

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VITALII PYSARENKO,
Petitioner,

v.

CARNIVAL CORPORATION,
DBA CARNIVAL CRUISE LINES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lisa Blue
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street N.W.
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Congress and This Court Have
Historically and Consistently Shown
Special Regard for the Statutory Right
of Seamen. 6

II. The Rights of Injured Seamen and
Their Families, Including Those Who
Labor Aboard Cruise Ships, Continue to
Require the Special Protection of This
Court..... 12

III. The Petition in This Case Presents
Issues That Should Be Resolved by This
Court..... 15

A. The court below erred in holding
that the arbitration agreement in
Petitioner’s contract of
employment was enforceable
under the FAA in disregard for
the FAA’s express exemption for
the contracts of employment of
seamen. 16

B.	The court below disregarded the statutory command of Congress that any contract provision “the purpose or intent of which shall be to enable any common carrier to exempt itself from any liability created by [the Jones Act] shall to that extent be void.”	19
C.	The court below erred in upholding the forum selection and choice of law provisions of the arbitration agreement which operated as a prospective waiver of Petitioner’s federal statutory rights.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	23
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	23
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	8
<i>Bainbridge v. Merchants’ & Miners’ Transportation Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 278 (1932).....	6
<i>Bautista v. Star Cruises</i> , 396 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005)	10, 14, 17, 18
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949).....	20
<i>Castillo v. Spiliada Maritime Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	11
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	19
<i>Francisco v. Stolt Achievement MT</i> , 293 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Freudensprung v. Offshore Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	19

<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	23
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958)	20
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	21, 22
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Sellan</i> , 231 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Sedco, Inc. v. Petroleos Mexicanos Mexican National Oil Co.</i> , 767 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Strathearn S.S. Co. v. Dillon</i> , 252 U.S. 348 (1920)	7
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 289 U.S. 110 (1936)	8
<i>U.S. Bulk Carriers, Inc. v. Arguelles</i> , 400 U.S. 351 (1971)	8, 9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	22
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	4, 10, 16, 17
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 16, 17
9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208.....	10

9 U.S.C. § 202.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 208.....	4, 18
15 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	21
28 U.S.C. § 1916.....	8
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	4
45 U.S.C. § 55.....	9, 20
46 U.S.C. §§ 1300 <i>et seq.</i>	22
46 U.S.C. § 10313.....	2, 6
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	2, 8, 9, 20

Other Authorities

Carnival Corp. & PLC 2014 Annual Report.....	14
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 1970 WL 104417.....	18
Frawley, Shayna, <i>The Great Compromise: Labor Unions, Flags of Convenience, and the Rights of Seafarers</i> , 19 Windsor Rev. of Legal & Soc. Issues 85 (2005).	12
H.R. Rep. No 110-437, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	9
Int'l Commission on Shipping, <i>Inquiry Into Ship Safety: Ships, Slaves and Competition</i> (2000)	13

Klein, Ross A., <i>High Seas, Low Pay: Working Conditions on Cruise Ships</i> , <i>Our Times: Canada's Independent Labour Magazine</i> (Dec. 2001/Jan. 2002)	14
Robertson, David W., <i>Punitive Damages in U.S. Maritime Law: Miles, Baker, and Townsend</i> , 70 <i>La. L. Rev.</i> 463 (2010).....	11
Sampson, Helen, <i>Powerful Unions, Vulnerable Workers: The Representation of Seafarers in the Global Labour Market</i> (2003).....	13
Wales, Justin Samuel, <i>Beyond the Sail: The Eleventh Circuit's Thomas Decision and Its Ineffectual Impact on the Life, Work, and Legal Realities of the Cruise Industry's Foreign Employees</i> , 65 <i>U. Miami L. Rev.</i> 1215 (2011)	7, 14
War on Want and International Transport Workers Federation, <i>Sweatships</i> (2002).....	15
White, Thomas P., <i>Lost at Sea: Rescuing Cruise Line Crewmembers from the Perils of Foreign Arbitration</i> , 45 <i>U. Miami Inter-Am. L. Rev.</i> 171 (2013)	14
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	6, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
